

ITEM NO.104 (Corrected-Appearence) COURT NO.6 SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No.562/2009

SAMAJ PARIVARTANA SAMUDAYA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([I.A. NO. 137180/2022 IN I.A. NO. 67230/2021 AND I.A. NO. 137183/2022 IN I.A. NO. 67231/2021 IN W.P. (C) NO. 562/2009 AND I.A. NO. 57605/2019, I.A. NO. 57602/2019 AND I.A. NO. 57603/2019 IN W.P. (C) NO. 562/2009 MAY ALSO BE SHOWN AS LISTED IN THIS MATTER.] ONLY IA NO. 121324/2022 (DIRECTIONS), IA NO.121326/2022 (EARLY HEARING), IA D.NO.133902/2022 (IMPLEADMENT), IA D.NO.133912/2022 (DIRECTIONS), 17250/2020 (DIRECTION), AND I.A.NO. 149994 OF 2018 (DIRECTIONS) ARE TO BE LISTED. THE NAMES OF THE FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAYBE SHOWN AGAINST THE I.A.ABOVE MENTIONED : MR. SHYAM DIVAN, SR.ADVOCATE (A.C.), MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR.ADVOCATE(A.C.), MR. SIDDHARTHCHOWDHARY, ADVOCATE (A.C.), MR. PRASHANTBHUSHAN, ADVOCATE, MR. G.S. MAKKAR,ADVOCATE, MR. SHUBHRANSHU PADHI,ADVOCATE, MR. ANANTHA NARAYANA M.G.,ADV, MR. GAICHANGPOU GANGMEI, ADV)

Date : 21-09-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Parties

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG (NP)
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Indra Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Shubranshu Padhi, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. B. K. Satija, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Chengappa K. K., Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. R. R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. T. S. Sabarish, Adv.
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Singhania, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Amicus Curiae

Mr. A. D. N. Rao, Amicus Curiae

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
 Mr. M. S. Ananth, Adv.
 Ms. Deepsikha Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. Shashwat Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.
 Mr. E. C. Agarwala, Adv.

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Rituraj Biswas, AOR
 Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.
 Ms. Sujaya Bardhan, Adv.

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR

Mr. Atmaram NS Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.
 Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AAG
 Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
 Mr. Vishal Bansal, Adv.
 Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
 Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.
 Mr. Ovais Mohd., Adv.

Mr. Basava Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. V. C. Shukla, AOR
 Mr. Anantha Narayana M. G., AOR
 Mr. Geet Rajan Ahuja, Adv.
 Mr. M. L. Gopala Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR
 Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
 Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
 Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
 Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
 Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv,
Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. S. Dhanjay Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. S. Ashok Reddy, Adv.
Mr. S. S. Ratamas, Adv.
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR
Mr. C. P. Rajwar, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.

Mr. K. Raghavacharyulu, Adv.
Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ranjeet Sigh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Yadav, Adv.
Shri. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

Mrs. Vaijyanthi Girish, AOR

M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, AOR

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-i, AOR

Ms. A. Sumathi, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, AOR

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Akhil Anand, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

M/S. Ap & J Chambers, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR

M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR
Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR
Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR
Mr. Pulkit Tare, AOR
Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, AOR

Mr. Sunil Dogra, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Sharma, AOR
Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.

Mr. S. Sukumaran, Adv.
Mr. Anand Sukumar, Adv.
Mr. Bhupesh Kumar Pathak, Adv.
Mr. T.G.N. Nair, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List I.A. No.137180/2022 in I.A. No. 67230/2021 and I.A. No.137183/2022 in I.A. No.67231/2021 and I.A. No. 57605/2019, I.A. No.57602/2019 and I.A. No.57603/2019, I.A. NO.121324/2022, I.A. NO.121326/2022 I.A. Diary NO.133902/2022, I.A. Diary NO.133912/2022, I.A. No.17250/2020, and I.A.NO. 149994/2018 on 28th of September, 2022.

In the meantime, the Central Empowerment Committee (CEC), the Monitoring Committee, the State of Karnataka, the petitioners in the writ petition and the Ministry of Environment and Forest (MOEF) will reveal their stand in respect of these interlocutory applications on the said day. In this regard, it will be open to them to file their written response also.

Mr. Shyam Divan, learned Amicus Curiae and Mr. A.D.N. Rao, learned Amicus Curiae will assist the Court on the said date.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.6

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 562/2009

SAMAJ PARIVARTANA SAMUDAYA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([I.A. NO. 137180/2022 IN I.A. NO. 67230/2021 AND I.A. NO. 137183/2022 IN I.A. NO. 67231/2021 IN W.P. (C) NO. 562/2009 AND I.A. NO. 57605/2019, I.A. NO. 57602/2019 AND I.A. NO. 57603/2019 IN W.P. (C) NO. 562/2009 MAY ALSO BE SHOWN AS LISTED IN THIS MATTER.] ONLY IA NO. 121324/2022 (DIRECTIONS), IA NO.121326/2022 (EARLY HEARING), IA D.NO.133902/2022 (IMPLEADMENT), IA D.NO.133912/2022 (DIRECTIONS), 17250/2020 (DIRECTION), AND I.A.NO. 149994 OF 2018 (DIRECTIONS) ARE TO BE LISTED. THE NAMES OF THE FOLLOWING ADVOCATES MAYBE SHOWN AGAINST THE I.A.ABOVE MENTIONED : MR. SHYAM DIVAN, SR.ADVOCATE (A.C.), MR. A.D.N. RAO, SR.ADVOCATE(A.C.), MR. SIDDHARTHCHOWDHARY, ADVOCATE (A.C.), MR. PRASHANTBHUSHAN, ADVOCATE, MR. G.S. MAKKAR,ADVOCATE, MR. SHUBHRANSHU PADHI,ADVOCATE, MR. ANANTHA NARAYANA M.G.,ADV, MR. GAICHANGPOU GANGMEI, ADV)

Date : 21-09-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Parties

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG (NP)
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Indra Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Shubranshu Padhi, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Ms. Shraddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Ms. Vimla Sinha, Adv.
Mr. B. K. Satija, Adv.
Mr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Mr. R. R. Rajesh, Adv.
Mr. T. S. Sabarish, Adv.
Ms. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Singhania, Adv.
Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Shyam Divan, Amicus Curiae

Mr. A. D. N. Rao, Amicus Curiae

**Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. M. S. Ananth, Adv.
Ms. Deepshikha Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Shashwat Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neha Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agarwala, Adv.**

**Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, AOR
Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Sujaya Bardhan, Adv.**

Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR

**Mr. Atmaram NS Nadkarni, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.**

**Mr. Nikhil Goel, AAG
Mr. Shubhranshu Padhi, AOR
Mr. Vishal Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Rajeshwari Shankar, Adv.
Mr. Niroop Sukrithy, Adv.
Mr. Ovais Mohd., Adv.**

**Mr. Basava Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. C. Shukla, AOR
Mr. Anantha Narayana M. G., AOR
Mr. Geet Rajan Ahuja, Adv.
Mr. M. L. Gopala Krishna, Adv.**

**Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.**

Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv,

Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. S. Dhanjay Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. S. Ashok Reddy, Adv.
Mr. S. S. Ratamas, Adv.
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Jose, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash, AOR
Mr. C. P. Rajwar, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pushkar Anand, Adv.

Mr. K. Raghavacharyulu, Adv.
Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Ranjeet Sigh, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Yadav, Adv.
Shri. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

Mrs. Vaijayanthi Girish, AOR

M/S. Lex Regis Law Offices, AOR

Ms. Ranjeeta Rohatgi, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, AOR

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-I, AOR

Ms. A. Sumathi, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR

Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, AOR

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR

Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, AOR

Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. Munawwar Naseem, AOR

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. Neeraj Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Akhil Anand, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

M/S. Ap & J Chambers, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Prashant Kumar, AOR

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR

M/S. Khaitan & Co., AOR

Mr. Snehasish Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, AOR

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, AOR

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, AOR

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mr. Chanchal Kumar Ganguli, AOR

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. S. S. Shroff, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Hetu Arora Sethi, AOR

Mr. Pulkit Tare, AOR

Ms. Rohini Musa, AOR

Ms. Surbhi Mehta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List I.A. No.137180/2022 in I.A. No. 67230/2021 and I.A. No.137183/2022 in I.A. No.67231/2021 and I.A. No. 57605/2019, I.A. No.57602/2019 and I.A. No.57603/2019, I.A. NO.121324/2022, I.A. NO.121326/2022 I.A. Diary NO.133902/2022, I.A. Diary NO.133912/2022, I.A. No.17250/2020, and I.A.NO. 149994/2018 on 28th of September, 2022.

In the meantime, the Central Empowerment Committee (CEC), the Monitoring Committee, the State of Karnataka, the petitioners in the writ petition and the Ministry of Environment and Forest (MOEF) will reveal their stand in respect of these interlocutory applications on the said day. In this regard, it will be open to them to file their written response also.

Mr. Shyam Divan, learned Amicus Curiae and Mr. A.D.N. Rao,
learned Amicus Curiae will assist the Court on the said date.

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR